

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY COMMISSION ON
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, et al.

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 19-2906-TNM

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE AI COMMISSION IS BOTH AN AGENCY AND AN ADVISORY COMMITTEE..... 1

 A. The Court should not, and need not, rewrite the text of the FACA on account of FOIA Exemption 5. 1

 B. The text of the FACA proves that Congress intended the statute to apply to agencies like the AI Commission..... 6

 C. The Commission members are temporary, intermittent employees, not ‘permanent part-time’ ones. 8

 D. Congress’s repeated decision not to exempt the AI Commission from the FACA is powerful evidence that it meant for the statute to apply. 11

II. EPIC IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO REMEDY THE AI COMMISSION’S VIOLATIONS OF THE FACA..... 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017)	5
<i>EPIC v. Drone Advisory Comm.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2019)	12
<i>Forsham v. Califano</i> , 587 F.2d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Gates v. Schlesinger</i> , 366 F. Supp. 797 (D.D.C. 1973)	4
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of State</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2018)	3
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Manua’s, Inc. v. Scalia</i> , 948 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	8
<i>NRDC v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , 927 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	9
<i>Stand Up for California! v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2018)	2
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Washington Research Project, Inc. v. Department of Health, Education & Welfare</i> , 504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	7

* Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

<i>Wolfe v. Weinberger</i> , 403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975).....	8
---	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(13).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 701(b).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(3).....	9

Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 2

*§ 10(b).....	2, 3, 4, 5
*§ 3(2).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
§ 3(3).....	8
§ 7(c).....	9

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1).....	9

John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019,
Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018)

*§ 1051.....	6, 8
§ 1051(a)(2).....	9, 10
§ 1051(c)(1).....	7
§ 1652(m)(1).....	11

Other Authorities

<i>Employment</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	10
---	----

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 531.402(a).....	9
5 C.F.R. § 531.403.....	9
